

No. 17-1714

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNIONS AND EMPLOYERS MIDWEST HEALTH BENEFITS FUND, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated; LABORERS HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND FOR NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated; AFSCME HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated; MINNESOTA LABORERS HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated; PENNSYLVANIA EMPLOYEES BENEFIT TRUST FUND, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated; LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE AND INDEMNITY COMPANY, d/b/a BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF LOUISIANA, on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs, Appellants,*

v.

Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corporation; Novartis Corporation; Novartis AG,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

RXDN, INC., on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,  
Plaintiff, Appellant,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION; NOVARTIS CORPORATION; NOVARTIS AG,  
Defendants, Appellees.

---

**Plaintiffs-Appellants' Petition for Panel Rehearing**

---

**BRIEF OF OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

ANDREW SCHMIDT  
ANDREW SCHMIDT LAW PLLC  
97 India Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 619-0320  
f. (207) 221-1029  
andy@maineworkerjustice.com  
September 21, 2018

SANDEEP VAHEESAN  
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE  
1440 G Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Legal Authority and Policy Considerations Support Denying <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity to Misrepresentations and Omissions to an Administrative Agency or Court.....	8
A. Legal Precedent Generally Denies <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity for Misrepresentations to Administrative Agencies and Courts.....	10
B. Denying <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Immunity for Misrepresentations Safeguards Administrative and Judicial Proceedings and Protects the Public Against Monopolization by Deception.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Acoustic Sys., Inc. v. Wenger Corp.*, 207 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.*, 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....10

*Amphastar Pharmaceuticals Inc. v. Momenta Pharmaceuticals Inc.*, 850 F.3d 52  
(1st Cir. 2017) .....11, 12

*Armstrong Surgical Center, Inc. v. Armstrong Country Memorial Hosp.*, 185 F.3d  
154 (3d Cir. 1999) .....12

*Baltimore Scrap Corp. v. David J. Joseph Co.*, 237 F.3d 394 (4th Cir. 2001) .....12

*Beckman Instruments, Inc. v. Chemtronics, Inc.*, 439 F.2d 1369 (5th Cir. 1970)...13

*California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited*, 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....10

*Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.*, 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999) .....12

*Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.*, 690 F.2d 1240 (9th  
Cir. 1982) .....11

*E. R.R. Presidents’ Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*, 365 U.S. 127 (1961)  
.....6, 9

*In re Union Oil Co. of Cal.*, 138 F.T.C. 1, 51-55 (2004) ..... passim

*Kearney v. Foley & Lardner, LLP*, 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2017) .....11

*Litton Sys., Inc. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 700 F.2d 785 (2d Cir. 1983).....11

*McDonald v. Smith*, 472 U.S. 479 (1985) .....10

*Mercatus Group LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.*, 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....11

*Potters Medical Ctr. v. City Hosp. Assn.*, 800 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1986).....11

*Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*, 508 U.S. 49  
(1993). .....9

*Razorback Ready Mix Concrete Co. v. Weaver*, 761 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1985) .....11

*Rodime PLC v. Seagate Tech., Inc.*, 174 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....11

*Segni v. Commercial Office of Spain*, 816 F.2d 344 (7th Cir.1987).....9

*St. Joseph’s Hosp. v. Hospital Corp. of America*, 795 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1986)..11

*Tal v. Hogan*, 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) .....11

*United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington*, 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....6, 9

*Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Machinery & Chem. Corp.*, 382 U.S. 172  
(1965) .....10

*Whelan v. Abell*, 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....11

*Woods Exploration & Producing Co. v. Aluminum Co. of Am.*, 438 F.2d 1286 (5th  
Cir. 1971) .....11

**Other Authorities**

Chintan V. Dave, Abraham Hartzema & Aaron S. Kesselheim, *Prices of Generic  
Drugs Associated with Numbers of Manufacturers*, 377 New Eng. J. Med. 2597  
(2017) .....8, 13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Enforcement Perspectives on the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine*  
(2006) .....7, 9, 13

Marina Lao, *Reforming the Noerr-Pennington Antitrust Immunity Doctrine*, 55  
Rutgers L. Rev. 965 (2003) .....10

Mustaqeem Siddiqui & S. Vincent Rajkumar, *The High Cost of Cancer Drugs and  
What We Can Do About It*, 87 Mayo Clinic Proc. 935 (2012).....8, 14

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Generic Competition and Drug Prices*,  
[https://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTo  
bacco/CDER/ucm129385.htm](https://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTo<br/>bacco/CDER/ucm129385.htm).....8, 14
